## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1878.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

#### Chapter 89.

Снар. 89.

An act to authorize the Trustees of Gorham Seminary to convey the property of said corporation for the use and purposes of the Normal School established at Gorham.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The trustees of Gorham Seminary are hereby authorized Trustees of Gorham Seminary and empowered to make such conveyance, transfer and delivery of the property of said corporation, for the use and purposes of the normal school established in Gorham by act of the legislature, entitled "an act to establish an additional normal school," as are contemplated by said act and necessary to carry the same into effect.

Approved February 21, 1878.

ham Seminary

#### Chapter 90.

An act to authorize the town of Gorham, or any of its school districts, to raise money for providing buildings for the Normal School established in said town.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The town of Gorham, or any school district or school districts therein, may raise, by loan or otherwise, a sum of money not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars in the aggregate, for the purpose of providing, by repairing or erecting, suitable buildings for the use of the normal school established in said town by an act of the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, entitled "an act to establish an additional normal school," and the proper authorities may make such conveyance of said property to the state as is contemplated by said act.

SECT. 2. The money which said town shall vote to raise Money, how assessed and for the purposes named in section one of this act, shall be assessed and collected as money raised for the support of common schools is assessed and collected. The money so voted by any school district or school districts in said town, shall be assessed and collected as is the money raised by school districts for the erection or repair of school houses; and all money raised by virtue of this act shall be paid over -how paid, to the treasurer of said town, who shall keep a separate expended.

Town of Gorham, or school districts, authorized to raise money for buildings for the use of normal

Chap. 91. account thereof, and pay over the same upon proper orders therefor, drawn by the person or persons thereto appointed by said town or district, to be expended for the purposes aforesaid.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1878.

#### Chapter 91.

An aet additional to "an act to incorporate the City of Bath."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Municipal officers of Bath authorized to license certain dealers. SECT. 1. The mayor and aldermen of the city of Bath may license such persons as they deem suitable to be keepers of shops for the purchase, sale or barter of junk, old metals, bones, rags, or of any second hand articles, and to be dealers therein.

Form, conditions, regulations and term of license. SECT. 2. The licenses to such persons shall designate the place where the business is to be carried on, and the persons licensed shall be subject to such conditions, restrictions and regulations as may be prescribed by the mayor and aldermen of said city, and the license shall continue in force for one year unless sooner revoked.

Dealing without license, prohibited. SECT. 3. No person, unless licensed as aforesaid, shall keep any shop or place for the purchase, sale or barter of the articles aforesaid, or for the storage thereof, or to be a dealer therein; nor shall any person so licensed keep such shop or be a dealer in said articles in any other place or manner than as is designated in his license, or after notice to him that said license has been revoked, under the penalty of twenty dollars for each offense, to be recovered by complaint in the municipal court for said city, or by indictment.

—penalty.

SECT. 4. Section one of chapter three hundred and eighty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Certain officers, how appointed.

Sec. 1, ch. 380, special laws 1877.

amended.

'SECT. 1. The city marshal, deputy marshals, policemen, watchmen, and all constables, excepting ward constables, of